guarantee to be given by Embassy Property Developments Private Limited (the “Guarantor”) 
for the 54,000 senior, secured, redeemable, listed, rated non-convertible debentures having face 
value of INR 1,00,000 each, proposed to be issued by Mac Charles Hub Projects Private Limited 
(the “Issuer”) for an aggregate amount of INR 540,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Five Hundred and 
Forty Crores only), in more than one tranche (the “Debentures”); (ii) providing undertakings 
and execution of Options Agreement under regulation 23(2) and 23(4) of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended from time to time - a